# OP \$40.00 776972

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
CLEANPAK INTERNATIONAL, INC.		04/06/2010	CORPORATION:

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	HUNTAIR, INC.
Street Address:	11555 SW MYSLONY STREET
City:	TUALATIN
State/Country:	OREGON
Postal Code:	97062
Entity Type:	CORPORATION:

# PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	77697218	CLEANSUITE

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (314)584-4061

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 314-584-4080

Email: ksansone@splglaw.com

Correspondent Name: DEAN SMALL

Address Line 1: THE SMALL PATENT LAW GROUP LLP

Address Line 2: 225 S. MERAMEC, STE. 725
Address Line 4: SAINT LOUIS, MISSOURI 63105

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MICHAEL J. A. LEINAUER
Signature:	/MJAL/
Date:	05/05/2010

TRADEMARK REEL: 004199 FRAME: 0364

900161396

Total Attachments: 3

source=77697218 Cleansuite Assignment#page1.tif source=77697218 Cleansuite Assignment#page2.tif source=77697218 Cleansuite Assignment#page3.tif

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT ("Assignment") is by and between CLEANPAK INTERNATIONAL, INC., a corporation formed in accordance with the laws of Delaware (the "Assignor"), and HUNTAIR, INC., a corporation formed in accordance with the laws of Delaware ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of all right, title and interest in and to the marks, trademarks, service marks and the corresponding registrations and/or applications for registration, together with the goodwill of the business connected with and symbolized by the following Trademark.

Registration No.	Filing Date	Title	Country
77/697,218	3/23/2009	CLEANSUITE	USA

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire all right, title and interest in and to the Trademark, together with the goodwill of the business connected with and symbolized by the Trademark.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are acknowledged, the parties hereby agree as set forth below.

1. Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers and conveys to Assignee the entire right, title, interest in and to the Trademark in the United States and all jurisdictions outside the United States, together with the goodwill of the business connected with and symbolized by the Trademark (including, without limitation, the right to renew any registrations included in the Trademark, the right to apply for trademark registrations within or outside the United States based in whole or in part upon the Trademark, and any priority right that may arise from the Trademark), the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee as fully and entirely as said interest could have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this sale, assignment, transfer and conveyance not been made.

Assignment of US 77/697,218 Page 2 of 3

2. Assignor authorizes the Commissioner of Trademarks of the United States

and other empowered officials of the United States Patent and Trademark Office and in

any applicable jurisdictions outside the United States to record the transfer of the

Trademark to Assignee as assignee of Assignor's entire right, title and interest therein.

Assignor agrees to further execute any documents reasonably necessary to effect this

assignment or to confirm Assignee's ownership of the Trademark.

3. Assigns and conveys to and confirms in Assignee the right to bring legal

action and to recover damages for past infringement of the Trademark;

4. Warrants that Assignor has not conveyed to others any right in the

Trademark or any license to use the same; and that Assignor has good right to assign the

same to Assignee without encumbrance;

5. Binds Assignor's heirs and legal representatives, as well as Assignor, to

do, upon Assignee's request and at Assignor's expense, but without additional

consideration to Assignor or Assignee, all acts reasonably serving to assure that the

Trademark shall be held and enjoyed by Assignee as fully and entirely as the same could

have been held and enjoyed by Assignor or Assignor's heirs or representatives if this

assignment had not been made; and particularly to execute and deliver to Assignee all

lawful application documents including petitions, specifications, and oaths, and all

assignments, disclaimers, and lawful affidavits in form and substance as may be

requested by Assignee; to communicate to Assignee all facts known to Assignor relating

to the Trademark or the history thereof; and to furnish Assignee with any and all

documents, photographs, models, samples and other physical exhibits in Assignor's

control or in the control of Assignor's heirs or legal representatives and which may be

useful for establishing the facts of use of the Trademark.

6. This Trademark Assignment may be executed by the parties hereto in

separate counterparts, each of which when so executed and delivered shall be an original,

but all such counterparts taken together shall constitute one and the same instrument. Each counterpart may be delivered by facsimile transmission, which transmission shall be deemed delivery of an originally executed document.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor hereto has executed this Trademark Assignment as of the date written below.

STATE OF DEEDDN ) ss.  County of WACHWETON )  On this CTH day of APPK, 2010, before me appeared SHN to me personally known, who, being by me duly sworn, did say that HE is the VT + CNO of CLEANPAK (NTELNTIONAL) a Corporation of the State of OLEGANN and that the seal affixed to foregoing instrument is the corporate seal of said corporation, and that said instrument was signed and sealed in behalf of said corporation, by authority of its Board of Directors; and said THE ACROWLEDGE SAID ASSENCE OF THE STIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal in the CHANTEL AND AND ASSENCE OF THE SAID ANGELA MAY DAPPEN NOTARY PUBLIC OREGON COMMISSION NO. 445097 MY COMMISSION EXPIRES DECEMBER 28, 2011		
Name: John E. Albert 1988  Title: VP + CCO  STATE OF DEGATA )  SS. County of MACHINETON )  On this Lath day of APPK 2010, before me appeared SHN to me personally known, who, being by me duly sworn, did say that the is the VI + CCO of CLEANPAK NELNATIONAL a Corporation of the State of CLEAN , and that the seal affixed to foregoing instrument is the corporate seal of said corporation, and that said instrument was signed and sealed in behalf of said corporation, by authority of its Board of Directors; and said They acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of said corporation.  IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal in the COUNTY and State aforesaid, the day and year first above written.  My Commission Expires: December 24, 2013  NOTARY Public ORGEON NOTARY PUBLIC - OREGON COMMISSION NO. 445097	Cleanpak International, Inc. ("Assignor")	
STATE OF DECADN ) ss.  County of WASHINGTON )  On this Leth day of APPK, 2010, before me appeared Solt N to me personally known, who, being by me duly sworn, did say that HE is the VI + COO of CLEANPAK NTELNATIONAL a Corporation of the State of OLEGANN , and that the seal affixed to foregoing instrument is the corporate seal of said corporation, and that said instrument was signed and sealed in behalf of said corporation, by authority of its Board of Directors; and said PHE LANGELIAMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal in the COUNTY and State aforesaid, the day and year first above written.  My Commission Expires: December 24, 2013  OFFICIAL SEAL ANGELIAMAY DAPPEN NOTARY PUBLIC OREGON COMMISSION NO. 445097	SEAL SEAL	OZAL
STATE OF OPECON ) ) ss.  County of WACHWETON )  On this Leth day of APPK, 2010, before me appeared SHN to me personally known, who, being by me duly sworn, did say that HE is the VI - COO of CLEANPAK NTELNATIONAL a Corporation of the State of OLEGON, and that the seal affixed to foregoing instrument is the corporate seal of said corporation, and that said instrument was signed and sealed in behalf of said corporation, by authority of its Board of Directors; and said THEY acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of said corporation.  IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal in the COUNTY and State aforesaid, the day and year first above written.  My Commission Expires: December 24, 2013  NOTARY Public OPPEGON COMMISSION NO. 445097		
On this LATH day of APRK, 2010, before me appeared SONN to me personally known, who, being by me duly sworn, did say that HE is the VI - COO of CLEANPAK NELNATIONAL a Corporation of the State of OLEGINON, and that the seal affixed to foregoing instrument is the corporate seal of said corporation, and that said instrument was signed and sealed in behalf of said corporation, by authority of its Board of Directors; and said THEY acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of said corporation.  IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal in the CHINTY and State aforesaid, the day and year first above written.  My Commission Expires: December 24, 203  NOTARY Public OREGON COMMISSION NO. 445097	Title: VP + COO	
who, being by me duly sworn, did say that is the of of of	STATE OF DEEDDW ) ) ss. County of WASHWETOW )	
ATTIMATIONAL a Corporation of the State of	On this LETH day of APRIC, 2010, before me appeared South to me personally known,	
ATTIMATIONAL a Corporation of the State of	who, being by me duly sworn, did say that HE is the VP - COO of CLEANPAK	_
sealed in behalf of said corporation, by authority of its Board of Directors; and said	ATTELNATIONAL a Corporation of the State of OLEGON, and that the seal affixed to	
acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of said corporation.  IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal in the  and State aforesaid, the day and year first above written.  My Commission Expires: December 24, 2013  Notary Public  OFFICIAL SEAL  ANGELA MAY DAPPEN  NOTARY PUBLIC - OREGON  COMMISSION NO. 445097	foregoing instrument is the corporate seal of said corporation, and that said instrument was signed and	
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal in the	sealed in behalf of said corporation, by authority of its Board of Directors; and said	
My Commission Expires: December 24, 2013 Notary Public  OFFICIAL SEAL  ANGELA MAY DAPPEN  NOTARY PUBLIC - OREGON  COMMISSION NO. 445097	acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of said corporation.	
My Commission Expires: December 24, 2013 Notary Public Congeler 11 Opper  OFFICIAL SEAL ANGELA MAY DAPPEN NOTARY PUBLIC - OREGON COMMISSION NO. 445097	IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal in the	
NOTARY PUBLIC - OREGON COMMISSION NO. 445097	and State aforesaid, the day and year first above written.	
NOTARY PUBLIC - OREGON COMMISSION NO. 445097	'	
	NOTARY PUBLIC - ORE COMMISSION NO. 44	EGON 15097

**RECORDED: 05/05/2010**